

No. 23-208

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KEREN KAYEMETH LEISRAEL, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

EDUCATION FOR A JUST PEACE IN THE
MIDDLE EAST,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Dawn C. Doherty
300 Delaware Ave., #900
Wilmington, DE 19801

David P. Helwig
707 Grant Street, Ste.
2600, Gulf Tower
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

MARKS, O'NEILL,
O'BRIEN, DOHERTY &
KELLY, P.C.

Maria C. LaHood
Counsel of Record
Diala Shamas
Shayana D. Kadidal
Judith Brown Chomsky
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. THE COMPLAINT WAS PROPERLY DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM FOR RELIEF UNDER THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS OF <i>TWOMBLY/IQBAL</i>	10
A. The D.C. Circuit Correctly Determined that Petitioners’ Factual Allegations Were Insufficient to Support Liability Under the ATA.	11
B. Routine Application of Well-Established Pleading Standards, Not Anti-Israel Bias, Guided the D.C. Circuit’s Opinion. .	13
II. ANY PROPOSED LIMITATION ON THE COURT’S DECISION IN <i>TWITTER, INC.</i> <i>V. TAAMNEH</i> WOULD NOT ALTER THE BASES ON WHICH PETITIONERS’ COMPLAINT WAS DISMISSED.	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>A & R Eng'g & Testing, Inc. v. City of Houston</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 415 (S.D. Tex. 2022)	17
<i>Amawi v. Pflugerville Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 717 (W.D. Tex. 2019)	17
<i>Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip</i> , 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022) (en banc)	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10-11, 13-15
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	13
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Ltd.</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	12
<i>Averbach v. Cairo Amman Bank</i> , No. 19-cv-0004-GHW-KHP, 2022 WL 2530797 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2022)	15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	10-11, 13-14
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	13
<i>City of Harper Woods Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Olver</i> , 589 F.3d 1292 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	10

<i>Doe v. Tapang</i> , No. 18-cv-07721-NC, 2019 WL 3576995 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 6, 2019)	15
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1116 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	15
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19, 21-22
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1016 (D. Ariz. 2018)	17
<i>Koontz v. Watson</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 1007 (D. Kan. 2018)	17
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	15
<i>Martin v. Wrigley</i> , 540 F. Supp. 3d 1220 (N.D. Ga. 2021)	17
<i>Miller v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 372 F. Supp. 3d 33 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	15
<i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2017)	15
<i>Shaffer v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 16-CR-497-MJR-SCW, 2017 WL 8786497 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 7, 2017)	15
<i>Singer v. Bank of Palestine</i> , No. 19-cv-006 (ENV) (RML), 2021 WL 4205176 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2021)	15

<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	4, 11-12, 18-22
<i>Weiss v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , No. 06 CV 1623(NG)(VVP), 2007 WL 4565060 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2007).....	15
<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)	18
Antiterrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016)	18-19, 22
Trade Facilitation & Trade Enforcement Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-125, 130 Stat. 122 (2016)	17

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 10, 14-15, 23
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	3
